# OP \$40.00 4092125

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM348835

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASS	SIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dresser-Rand Company		07/21/2015	PARTNERSHIP: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dresser-Rand Company Limited	
Street Address:	Werrington Parkway	
City:	Peterborough, Cambridgeshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PE4 5HG	
Entity Type:	private limited company: UNITED KINGDOM	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4092125	AIRCOGEN

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8324088558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8323388090

Email: tm@fibbelightner.com

Correspondent Name: Fibbe Lightner LLP

Address Line 1: 3733-1 Westheimer, No. 1009

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77027

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	A. Reagan Fibbe
SIGNATURE:	/ARFibbe/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2015

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=DR-Trademark Assignment-AIRCOGEN (Executed)#page1.tif source=DR-Trademark Assignment-AIRCOGEN (Executed)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005582 FRAME: 0558

900331871

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Agreement") is between Dresser-Rand Company, a general partnership organized under the laws of the State of New York, U.S.A., with an address of Paul Clark Drive, Olean, New York 14760, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), and Dresser-Rand Company Limited, a private limited company organized under the laws of England and Wales, with an address of Werrington Parkway, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire PE4 5HG, United Kingdom ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is registrant of the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for five dollars (US \$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks. The assignment herein includes the right to file applications in any country for said Marks and to receive registrations therefore, and the right to sue and collect damages for trademark infringement, whether occurring in the past, present, or future.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has full power to enter into this Agreement. Assignor further agrees to sign all other documents which may be useful and necessary to give effect to any of the foregoing or to establish that Assignor does not have any other right, title and interest in and to the Mark.

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, U.S.A., without regard to its conflict of laws principles, and shall be enforceable against the parties in the courts located in Buffalo, New York. For such purpose, each party hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts, and agrees that all claims in respect of this Agreement may be heard and determined in such courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

**Dresser-Rand Company** 

ASSIGNEE:

Dresser-Rand Company Limited

Name: Neerai Bali

Name: Brad R. Hachat

Title: Associate General Counsel, IP

Title: Director

Date: July 21, 2015

Date: July 21, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005582 FRAME: 0559

# SCHEDULE A Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark	Registration Number
United States	AIRCOGEN	4092125
European Union (CTM)	AIRCOGEN	9459181

TRADEMARK REEL: 005582 FRAME: 0560

**RECORDED: 07/21/2015**